impact of interest rate volatility upon net interest income and net portfolio value ("NPV") in the same manner as at
December 31, 2008.  There were no changes in the Board-approved limits of acceptable variance in the effect of
interest rate fluctuations upon net interest income and NPV at June 30, 2009 compared to December 31, 2008.

The analysis that follows presents the estimated NPV resulting from market interest rates prevailing at a given
quarter-end ("Pre-Shock Scenario"), and under four other interest rate scenarios (each a "Rate Shock Scenario")
represented by immediate, permanent, parallel shifts in interest rates from those observed at June 30, 2009 and
December 31, 2008.  The analysis additionally presents a measurement of the interest rate sensitivity at June 30, 2009
and December 31, 2008.  Interest rate sensitivity is measured by the basis point changes in the various NPV ratios
("NPV Ratios") from the Pre-Shock Scenario to the Rate Shock Scenarios.  NPV Ratios represent the NPV as a
percentage of the total value of assets determined under each respective Pre- and Rate Shock Scenario.  An increase in
the NPV Ratio is considered favorable, while a decline is considered unfavorable.

At June 30, 2009
Net Portfolio Value At December 31, 2008

Dollar
Amount

Dollar
Change

Percentage
Change

NPV
Ratio

Basis Point
Change
in NPV
Ratio

NPV
Dollar

Amount
NPV

Ratio

Basis Point
Change
in NPV
Ratio

Board
Approved
NPV Ratio

Limit
(Dollars in thousands)

Rate Shock
Scenario
+ 200 Basis
Points $312,485 $(47,322) -13.15% 7.97% (94)   $236,751 6.02% (126)   5.0%
+ 100 Basis
Points 342,764 (12,099) -3.36   8.61   (30)   270,905 6.77   (51)   6.0
Pre-Shock
Scenario 359,807 -  -   8.91   -   296,834 7.28   -   7.0
- 100 Basis
Points 354,863 (4,944) -1.37   8.71   (20)   312,334 7.54   26   7.0

   N/A N/A  N/A   N/A   N/A   N/A N/A   N/A   7.0

Edgar Filing: DIME COMMUNITY BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-Q

82

- 200 Basis
Points

The NPVs presented above incorporate some asset and liability values derived from the Bank’s valuation model, such
as those for mortgage loans and time deposits, and some asset and liability values that are provided by reputable
independent sources, such as values for the Bank's MBS and CMO portfolios, as well as its putable borrowings.  The
Bank's valuation model makes various estimates regarding cash flows from principal repayments on loans and